

NO. 46347-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FEARGHAL MCCARTHY; CONOR MCCARTHY, minor by and
through Fearghal McCarthy, his father; and CORMAC MCCARTHY, a
minor, by and through Fearghal McCarthy, his father,

Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF CLARK, CITY OF VANCOUVER, DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, CHILDRENS PROTECTIVE
SERVICES,

Respondent.

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 08-2-04895-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

TAYLOR R. HALLVIK, WSBA #44963
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
Civil Division
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2478

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS 2

1. Whether Mr. McCarthy’s false arrest and imprisonment claims are barred by the two-year statute of limitations when he was arrested and imprisoned on June 3-6, 200, and filed suit on August 1, 2008. 2

2. Whether Mr. McCarthy’s false arrest and imprisonment claims are barred where a judge considered all material facts and found probable cause. 2

3. Whether RCW 10.99.070 statutory immunity bars Mr. McCarthy’s negligent domestic violence investigation claims when the undisputed facts demonstrate that Clark County deputies had probable cause to arrest him and acted in good faith to enforce the court’s no-contact orders. 3

4. Whether Clark County deputies are entitled to qualified immunity when the undisputed facts demonstrate that they acted pursuant to their statutory duty to investigate reported crime, followed procedure, and acted in an objectively reasonable manner. 3

5. Whether Plaintiffs’ negligent investigation claims survive when Patricia McCarthy constructively removed her children from the home prior to any Clark County investigation. 3

6. Whether Judge Schreiber’s finding of probable cause represents an intervening superseding cause precluding Plaintiffs’ RCW 26.44 negligent investigation claims. 3

7. Whether there is any proximate causal connection between Clark County’s child abuse investigation and any subsequent “harmful placement decision.” 3

8. Whether Clark County is entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ IIED claims where its deputy’s conduct was not outrageous or extreme in character. 3

C.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1.	Deputy Kingrey responds to report that Fearghal McCarthy had struck his two-year old son in the head, knocking him to the ground.....	3
2.	Finding of Probable Cause by Judge Schreiber and Entry of No Contact Order.	7
3.	Patricia McCarthy Obtains Separate Order of Protection and Files for Dissolution.	7
4.	Second Contact with Clark County Sheriff’s Office.....	8
5.	Third Contact With Clark County Sheriff’s Office.....	9
6.	Fourth Contact with Clark County Sherriff’s Office.....	10
7.	Fearghal McCarthy Pleads to Disorderly Conduct and Court Enters Post-Conviction No Contact Order.	10
8.	Procedural History Relating to Clark County Claims.	11
D.	ARGUMENT	12
1.	Standard of Review.	12
2.	Summary Judgment on Fearghal McCarthy’s false arrest and imprisonment claims should be affirmed because they are barred by the two-year statute of limitations.....	13
3.	The trial court correctly granted summary judgment on Fearghal McCarthy’s false arrest and imprisonment claims because probable cause is a complete defense.	15
4.	The trial court correctly granted summary judgment on plaintiffs’ negligence claims against deputies Young, Paulson and Ferrell because these contacts did not arise from reported child abuse and because RCW 10.99.070 affords immunity for enforcing court no-contact orders.....	21
5.	The trial court correctly granted summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ negligent investigation claims because Deputy Kingrey’s investigation did not constitute or otherwise cause a “harmful placement decision.”	25
a.	The “substantial factor” test is improperly before the court and is inapplicable to Plaintiffs’ claims.....	26

b.	Patricia McCarthy <i>independently, pre-emptively and constructively</i> removed the McCarthy children from home on June 2, 2005.	29
c.	Deputy Kingrey’s arrest of Fearghal McCarthy on June 3, 2005, was not a “placement decision.”	31
d.	Judge Schreiber’s No-Contact order was not a “placement decision.”	32
e.	Judge Schreiber’s no contact order breaks causal chain between Deputy Kingrey’s investigation and subsequent “placement decisions.”	34
f.	There is no causal connection between Deputy Kingrey’s investigation and the post-conviction no-contact order entered by Judge Lewis.	38
g.	There is no causal connection between Deputy Kingrey’s investigation and the subsequent protective orders entered by the family court.	40
6.	The trial court correctly granted summary judgment on plaintiffs’ negligent investigation claims because deputies Kingrey, Young, Paulson and Ferrell are entitled to qualified immunity.	41
7.	The trial court correctly granted summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ IIED (outrage) claims because Clark County’s conduct was not outrageous or extreme in character.	46
E.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991)	32
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 590 (1983)	14
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wash.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	28
<i>Champaign v. Thurston County</i> , 134 Wn. App. 515, 520, 141 P.3d 72 (2006).....	13
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> , 95 Wn. App. 670, 680, 977 P.2d 29 (1999)	42
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , 36 Wn.App. 59, 62, 671 P.2d 802 (1983)	16
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	46, 47
<i>Estate of Jones v. State</i> , 107 Wn. App. 510, 517-18, 15 P.3d 180 (2000).....	35
<i>Estate of Lee</i> , 101 Wn. App. 158, 177, 2 P.3d 979 (2000).....	42, 43
<i>Fabrique v. Choice Hotels Intern., Inc.</i> ,144 Wash.App 675, 684(2008).....	28, 29
<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 59, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	47
<i>Guffey v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 144, 152, 690 P.2d 1163 (1984)	42
<i>Heckart v. City of Yakima</i> , 42 Wn. App. 38, 38-39 (1985)	14
<i>Hertog ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wash.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	28
<i>In re Barr</i> 102 Wn.2d 265, 269-70, 684 P.2d 712 (1984)	20
<i>In re Montoya</i> , 109 Wn.2d 270 280-81, 744 P.2d 340 (1987).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Peoples Fed. Credit Union</i> , 25 Wn. App. 81, 84, 604 P.2d 1025 (1979).....	47
<i>Keates v. City of Vancouver</i> , 73 Wn. App.257, 263, 869 P.2d 88 (1994).....	46, 47
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 200-201, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	13

<i>M.W.</i> , 149 Wn.2d at 591, 595, 70 P.3d 954.....	21, 25
<i>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995).....	28
<i>McDaniel v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 360, 368 – 69, 828 P.2d 81 (1992).....	15
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy’s Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 197-98, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	12
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 31 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L.Ed. 2d 162 (1970).....	19
<i>Phillips v. Hardwick</i> , 29 Wn. App. 382, 628 P.2d 506 (1981).....	47, 48
<i>Reid v. Pierce Co.</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 195, 203, 961 P. 2d 333 (1998).....	46
<i>Rice v. Janovich</i> , 109 Wn.2d 48, 61, 742 P.2d 1230 (1987).....	46
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wash.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844.....	21, 25, 29, 30, 33
<i>Rodriquez v. Perez</i> , 99 Wn. App. 439, 449, 994 P.2d 874 (2000).....	42
<i>Roy v. City of Everett</i> , 118 Wn.2d 352, 366, 823 P.2d 1084 (1992).....	23
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wash.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	12
<i>Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 478, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	26
<i>Sennett v. Zimmerman</i> , 50 Wn.2d 649, 651, 314 P.2d 414 (1957).....	16
<i>State v. Cottrell</i> , 86 Wn.2d 130, 133, 542 P.2d 771 (1975).....	16
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 46 Wn. App. 388, 395, 731 P.2d 1101 (1986).....	15
<i>State v. Knighten</i> , 109 Wn.2d 896, 903, 748 P.2d 1118 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 87 Wn.2d 363, 372, 552 P.2d 682 (1976).....	19
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 83 Wn.2d 49, 55, 515 P.2d 496 (1973).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 97 Wn.2d 856, 861-63, 651 P.2d 207 (1982).....	6
<i>State v. Zhao</i> , 157 Wn.2d 188; 137 P.3d 835 (2006).....	19
<i>Tyner v. DSHS</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 86-88, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	28, 35

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 897, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	12
Statutes	
26.44.050.....	43
RCW 10.99	43
RCW 10.99.070	1, 2, 3, 21, 22, 23, 24
RCW 13.34	33
RCW 13.34.110	32
RCW 4.16.100(1).....	13
Rules	
CR 56(c).....	12
Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965).....	46
